EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTRE (EOC)



Extension Request

For

State Of Local Emergency

WHEREAS life and property remain at risk due to the Eagle Bluff wild fire in the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen, Electoral Area "B";

AND WHEREAS response to this wild fire continues to require use of the emergency powers to regulate persons or property to protect the health, safety or welfare of people or to limit damage to property;

The Chair of the Regional District Okanagan-Similkameen has requested to extend the duration of the declaration of a state of local emergency due to expire on August 5, 2023 at midnight.

Mark Pendergraft Chair, Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen

August 3, 2023 Date Signed

Minister Decision

IT IS HEREBY APPROVED NOT APPROVED pursuant to Section 12(6) of the *circle decision Emergency Program Act* (RS, 1996, Chap.111) that The Regional District Okanagan-Similkameen may extend the duration of a state of local emergency for a further seven days to <u>Aug 12, 2023</u> at midnight.

Associate Deputy Minister Teresa Dobmeier on behalf of Minister Bowinn Ma August 4, 2023 Date Signed

Follow RDOS on <u>Facebook, Twitter</u> and <u>YouTube</u> For more information, please visit <u>http://emergency.rdos.bc.ca</u> or call 250-490-4225 Issued by Director of RDOS EOC